TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

DATE:

Needs:

Facts:

JAMES L. APP, CITY MANAGER
ROBERT A. LATA, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

DETERMINATION OF HISTORIC OR ARCHITECTURAL SIGNIFICANCE
OF THE BUILDINGS AT 525 RIVERSIDE AVENUE AND A REQUEST TO
PROCESS A PENDING DEMOLITION PERMIT APPLICATION
(APPLICANT: SMART & FINAL CORPORATION)

OCTOBER 4, 2005

For the City Council to consider making a determination as to the historic or architectural
significance of a building proposed for demolition, and to authorize a demolition permit.

1. A request has been received to demolish the buildings located at 525 Riverside Ave.
See attached Vicinity Map.

2. The building that is proposed for demolition was previously listed in the City
Inventory of Historic Resources, although at this time the information is missing from
the inventory.

3. Per Chapter 17.16 (Demolition of Buildings and Structures) of the Zoning Ordinance, the
City Council is being asked to make a determination as to whether or not the building is of
historic or architectural significance, and to authorize a demolition permit. A copy of the
referenced code section is attached.

4. Consistent with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), an
Initial Study has been prepared and the required notice has been published regarding
consideration of a Negative Declaration of Environmental Impact. A copy of the Initial
Study is attached.

5. Philip M. Shuluk, Director of Construction for Smart & Final Stores Corporation, has
submitted a letter (attached) outlining the reasoning for their proposal to remove the
buildings. The letter refers to structural reports from two separate Engineering firms
that are also attached. In his letter, Mr. Shuluk indicates that the cost to retrofit the
existing tower structure would result in significant financial hardship to resolve and
requests that the Council allow the demolition of the building in order to provide for
the construction of a new building.

6. Tomas-Lang Architects have submitted a conceptual site plan and architectural
elevations for the proposed replacement building. The design has incorporated a tower
element similar to the existing tower. The replacement building will need to go through
the development review process and be approved by the Planning Commission via a
public hearing.



Analysis
And
Conclusions:

Policy
Reference:

Fiscal
Impact:

Options:

The Council has the discretion to make a final determination as to the subject building’s
historic or architectural significance or non significance prior to the processing of the
demolition permit.

Although the subject building is in the City’s Historic Resources Inventory, it is not on any
local or State Register of historic structures.

The proposal to develop a Smart & Final store at this location will need to go though the
development review process and be approved by the Planning Commission.

Paso Robles General Plan, Paso Robles Zoning Ordinance, Title 17 (Building and
Construction) of Paso Robles Municipal Code relating to demolition of buildings or structures.

None.

After considering the information and analysis presented and the public testimony received, the
City Council will be asked to select one of the following options:

a. (1) adopt Resolution No. 05-xx approving a Negative Declaration, pursuant to the
requirements of the Guidelines for implementing the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA), and (2) direct that the demolition permit application be processed. Any
replacement structure will be the subject of a future Planned Development application
and would be subject to whatever public policy requirements as may apply at the time
of a request for a project approval.

b. Amend, modify, or reject the above option.

Attachments:  Vicinity Map

Municipal Code Excerpt

Draft Negative Declaration Resolution
Initial Study

Architect’s Analysis

Structural Engineer Analysis
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17.16.010

Chapter 17.16

DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS AND

STRUCTURES
Sections:
17.16.010  Purpose and intent.
17.16.020  Permit required.
17.16.030  Application for permit.
17.16.040  Determination of historic or
architectural significance,
17.16.050  Processing procedures.
17.16.6060  Exception.
1716010  Purpose and intent.

The purpose of this chapter is to protect build-
Ings, structures, and features which reflect special
elements of the city’s heritage and to seek alterna-
tives to demolition for mnportant historical resourc-
es. The protection and preservation of cultural re-
sources are required in the interest of the health,
prospenty, social and cultural enrichment, and gen-
eral welfare of the people. {(Ord. 586 N.S. Exh. A
(part), 1989)

17.16.020  Permit required.

No person shall demolish any building or struc-
ture wntil a penmit has been issued by the building
official in accordance with the provisions set forth
in this chapter. (Ord. 586 N.S. Exh. A (part), 1989)

17.16.030  Application for permit.

An application for a permit to wreck, demolish,
or raze a building or structure shal be submitted to
the building official. An application shall state:

A. The precise location of the building or struc-
ture to be demolished identifying the building or
structure 10 be removed and distances to the neigh-
boring buildings, property Lines, streets or right of
ways, and public utilities;

B. The type of equipment to be used to demolish
the building or structure;

C. Thelength, width, beight, and principal mate-
rials or construction of the building or structure;
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D. The length of time required to complete the
proposed demolition work;

E. The name and address of the owner(s) of the
building or structure;

F. Proof of permission from the owner(s) and
other vested interests to do the proposed work;

G. Method(s) of proposed demolition; and

H. Any other information deermied necessary by
the building official. (Ord. 586 N.S. Exh. A (part),
1989) '
17.16.040  Determination of historic or
architectaral significance.

Upon receipt of an application for a permit to
demolish a building or structure, the bailding offi-
cial shall forward the application to the planning
division of the community development department.
The city planner shall determine whether the build-
ing or structure is a potential historic or architectural
resource, using the following criteria:

A. Inclusion on any list of historic and cultural
resources, inchiding, but not Iimited to, the National
Register of Historic Buildings, the state list of sig-
nificant historic buildings, the 1981-1984 Historic
Resources Survey copducted by the community
development departinent or any other recognized

-source of historic and cultural resources for the City

of El Paso de Robles; and _

B: An evaluation of the building or structure
based upon the following criteria:

1. Whether the building or structure reflects
special elements of the city’s historical, archaeologi-
cal, cultural, social, economic, aesthetic, engineer-
ing, or architectural development; or

2.  Whether the building or strocture is identified
with persons or events significant in local, state, or -
natiopal history; or

3. 'Whether the building or structare embodies
distinctive characteristics of a style, type, period, or
method of construction, or is a valuable example of
the use of indigenous materials or craftsmanship; or
whether the building or struchure represents an es-
tablished and familiar visual feature of a neighbor-
hood or commumity of the city.
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The city planner shall make his/her determination
within thirty days from the date the application for
demolition is submitted. {Ord. 586 N.S. Exh. A
(part), 1989)

17.16.050  Processing procedures.

A. Nonsignificant Buildings or Structures. If the
building or structure to be demolished is determined
by the city planner as having no historic, architec-
tural or aesthetic significance to the city, the city
planner shall refer the maiter back to the building
official with recommendation to issue the demolhtion
permit. When io doubt, the city planner may seek
the review and advice from the architectural review
committee/historic preservation commission. The
demolition permit shall be effective on the date of
issue.

B. Significant Buildings or Structures.

(1) If the building or sttucture proposed to be
demolished is determined by the city planner to
have historic, architectural, or aesthetic significance
to the city, the city planner shall schedule the re-

quest for demolition to the conncil for final determi-

nation at the next available hearing.

(2) The community development department shall
place a legal notice in a newspaper of general circu-
lation in the city, announcing the proposed demoli-
tion. The notice shall be given in a manner consis-
tent with city policies and procedures and state law.
The notice shall show the location of the building
of stincture on a vicinity map with the street ad-
dress. The commmmity development department shall

also notify by first class mail all property owners

within a three-himdred-foot radius of the proposed

demolition and any persons or organizations that-

bave asked to be notified of the application for
demolition permits. The applicant for the demolition
permit shall be responsible for providing a set of
mailing labels containing the property owners and
addresses based upon the Jatest coumty assessor’s tax
roll.
C. Findings Required.

(1) The council may, vpon finding that the build-
ing or structuse is of significant historical character,
require a six month continuance in consideration of

17.16.040

the demolition permit reguest with an option to
extend the continuance for an additional six month
period should that become necessary. The purpose
of the continnance, and the possible extension, is to
provide adequate time to investigate alternatives to
demolition.

(2) Upon making the determination that there are
no feasible alternatives to demolition, the council
may direct the building official to issue the permit.

(3) The demolition of all buildings and structures
shall be conducted in accordance with all conditions
outlined in Chapter 44 and subsection 4409 of the
Uniform Building Code as adopted by council. (Ord-
586 N.S. Exh. A (part), 1989)

17.16.060  Exception.

Upon determination by the building official that
the building or structure to be demolished poses a
threat to the health and safety of persons in the area
surrounding the subject structure, the building offi-
cial may, with the commmity development
director’s concurrerce, issue the demolition permit
without city council review and the findings set
forth in this chapter. The building official may also
require fencing or other appropriate measures 10
secure the site pending review by staff and/or coun-
cil. (Ord. 586 N.S. Exh. A (pait), 1989)

3569 (E] Paso de Robles 9-99)
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RESOLUTION NO. 05-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES
GRANTING NEGATIVE DECLARATION STATUS FOR DEMOLITION
OF A STRUCTURE AT 525 RIVERSIDE AVE.
(SMART & FINAL, CORP.)

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 17.16 (Demolition of Buildings and Structures) of the Zoning
Ordinance, the City Council is being asked to make a determination as to whether or not the
 building is of historic or architectural significance, and to authorize a demolition permit; and

WHEREAS, the building that is proposed for demolition is listed in the City Inventory of
Historic Resources; and

WHEREAS, consistent with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), an Initial Study has been prepared and the required notice has been published
regarding consideration of a Negative Declaration of Environmental Impact.; and

WHEREAS, an Initial Study was prepared for this project, a copy of which is attached; and

WHEREAS, Philip M. Shuluk, Director of Construction for Smart & Final Stores
Corporation, has submitted a letter along with technical information from structural engineers
indicating that the cost to retrofit the existing tower structure would result in significant
financial hardship to resolve and requests that the Council allow the demolition of the
building in order to provide for the construction of a new building; and

WHEREAS, a conceptual plan has been submitted for the replacement building and has
incorporated a tower element similar to the existing tower; and

WHEREAS, Public Notice of the proposed Negative Declaration was given as required by
Section 21092 of the Public Resources Code; and

WHEREAS, the Council has the discretion to make a final determination as to the subject
building’s historic or architectural significance or non significance prior to the processing of
the demolition permit; and

WHEREAS, although the subject building is in the City’s Historic Resources Inventory, it is
not on any local or State Register of historic structures; and

WHEREAS, since it is not on a Register, it is not subject to review other than that provided
by the City Council; and

¢



WHEREAS, any replacement buildings would be required to go through the Development
Plan process and be subject to review by the Planning Commission via a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, based on the information contained in the Initial Study prepared for this project
and testimony received as a result of the public notice, the City Council finds no substantial
evidence that there would be a significant impact on the environment if the application was
approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that based on the City Council's independent
judgment, the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby approve a Negative
Declaration in conjunction with determining that the subject structure is not of architectural
significance and that it would be appropriate to process a demolition permit for the structure, in
‘accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 4™ day of
Qctober, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Frank R. Mecham, Mayor
ATTEST:

Sharilyn M. Ryan, Deputy City Clerk




CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

1000 Spring Street

Paso Robles, California 93446

ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST FORM

In accordance with the policies regarding implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970,
this document, combined with the attached supporting data, constitutes the initial study on the subject project.
This initial study provides the basis for the determination whether the project may have a significant effect on
the environment. If it is determined that the project may have a significant effect on the environment, an
environmental impact report will be prepared which focuses on the areas of concern identified by this initial

study.

1. Project Title:
2. Lead Agency Name and Address:

3. Contact Person and Phone Number:
4, Project Location:
5. Project Sponsor's Name and Address:

6. General Plan Designation:

7. Zoning:

8. Description of Project:
9. Surrounding Land Uses and Setting:

Demolition 05-005 (Farmer’s Alliance Building)
City of El Paso de Robles, 1000 Spring Street,
Paso Robles, California 93446

Darren Nash, (805) 237-3970

525 Riverside Ave.

same as above

Commercial Service (CS)

M,PD (Manufacturing, Planned Development Overlay)

To demolish an existing structure and build a whosale/retail
store for Smat & Final Corporation; any plans would be
subject to a separate process consistent with Zoning Code
requirements.

Railroad Tracks to the West, City Maintenance Yards to the

North, Building Supply business to the South, and
Riverside Ave. & Highway 101 to the East.

10.  Other public agencies whose approval is required: None

Relgted Info_rmation: This building was at one time listed in the City’s Historic Resources Inventory, at this time
the information was not found. The building is not on any local, State or Federal register.

oZ-F



ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

The environmental factors checked below would be potentially affected by this project, involving at least one
impact that is a Potentially Significant Impact" as indicated by the checklist on the following pages.

[] Land Use and Planning [1] Transportation/Circulation [1 Public Services
[] Population and Housing L] Biological Resources [] Utilities and Service Systems
L] Geological Problems [] Hazards [x]  Aesthetics
L] Water [] Noise [x] Cultural Resources
[] Air Quality [i Energy and Mineral [1 Recreation

Resources

[] Mandatory Findings

of Significance

DETERMINATION

On the basis of this initial evaluation;

I find that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a NEGATIVE
DECLARATION will be prepared.

I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there will not be a significant
effect in this case because the mitigation measures described on an attached sheet have been added to the project. A
NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.

I find that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
REPORT is required.

I find that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect(s) on the environment, but at least one effect I) has been
adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, and 2) has been addressed by mitigation
measures based on the earlier analysis as described on attached sheets, if the effect is 2 "potentially significant impact" or
potentiaily significant unless mitigated." An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required, but it must analyze only
the effects that remain to be addressed.

I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there WILL NOT be a
significant effect in this case because all potentially significant effects () have been analyzed adequately in an earlier EIR
pursuant to applicable standards and (b) have been avoided or mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR, including revisions or
mitigation measures that are imposed upon the propesed project.

Signatre  \_ < e Lw Date 6]/ /C// 2y

Pfinted Name For

[X]

[

{1

[l

(]
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ISSUES (and Supporting Iinformation Sources):

L. LAND USE AND PLANNING. Would the proposal:

a)
b)

c)
d)

€)

Conflict with general plan designation or zoning

Conflict with applicable environmental plans or policies adopted by agencies with
jurisdiction over the project?

Be incompatible with existing land use in the vicinity?

Affect agricultural resources or operations (e.g. impacts to soils or farmlands, or impacts
from incompatible land uses)?

Disrupt or divide the physical arrangement of an established community (including a
low-income or minerity community)?

Demolition of the existing buildings and replacement with conforming structure would be consistent
with the General Plan, Zoning, and the land use patterns of the immediate area.

II. POPULATION AND HOUSING. Would the proposal:

a)
b}

<)

Cumulatively exceed official regional or local population projections?

Induce substantial growth in an area either directly or indirectly (e.g. through projects in an
undeveloped area or extension of major infrastructure?

Displace existing housing, especially affordable housing?

I0. GEOLOGICAL PROBLEMS. Would the proposal result in or expose
people to potential impacts involving:

a)
b}
c)
d)
€)
f)
4]
b

i)

Fault rupture?
Seismic ground shaking?
Seismic ground failure, including liquefaction?
Seiche, tsunami, or velcanic hazard?
Landslides or mudflows?
Erosion, changes in topography or unstable soil conditions from excavation, grading, or fill?
Subsidence of the land?
Expansive soils?

Unique geologic or physical features?

The December 22, 2003 San Simeon earthguake subjected the area to ground shaking. Current building
code requirements should provide adequate mitigation for new structures on the property. Demolition of
the existing structures and replacement with code compliant structures would be a public safety asset.

IV, WATER. Would the proposal result in:

a)
b)

Changes in absorption rates, drainage patterns, or the rate and amount of surface runofft

Exposure of people or property to water related hazards such as flooding?

Potentially
Significant
Inmpact

[l
f]

[1
(]

[

[]
{1

£l

tl

[

{1

£l
[1

[l

Potentially
Significant
Unless
Mitigation
Incarporated

il
[

[]

f]

fl

{1

[l
[l

fl
[l

[}
[l
(1

[l
(1

Less Than
Significant
Impact

[1

(X]

(1

(1

(1
[

{1

x]
[1
[

il
[1

[

{]
t]

No
Impact

xi

[X]

X1

[x]

X1
X]

(x]

£x]

£
X1
[X]
ix]
X]
[x]

X1

{x]

[x]
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¢}  Discharge into surface waters or other alteration of surface water quality (e.g. temperature,
dissolved oxygen or turbidity)?

d)  Changes in the amount of surface water in any water body?

e)  Changes in currents, or the course or direction of water movements?

f)  Change in the quantity of ground waters, either through direct additions or withdrawals, or
through interception of an aquifer by cuts or excavations or through substantial loss of
groundwater recharge capacity?

g)  Altered direction or rate of flow of groundwater?

h)  Impacts to groundwater quality?

i) Substantial reduction in the amount of groundwater otherwise available for public water
supplies?

V. AIR QUALITY. Would the proposal:

a) Violate any air quality standard or contribute to an existing or

projected air quality violation?
Prior to the issuance of a Permit to demo the building, the applicants will need to get a release from
APCD.

b) Bxpose sensitive receptors to pollutants?

¢) Alter air movement, moisture, or temperature, or cause any change
in climate?

d) Create objectionable odors?

VI. TRANSPORTATION/CIRCULATION. Would the proposat result in:

a)  Increased vehicle trips or traffic congestion?

b)  Hazards to safety from design features (e.g. sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or
incompatible uses (e.g. farm equipment)?

¢}  Inadequate emergency access or access to nearby uses?
d) Insufficient parking capacity on-site or off-site?
€)  Hazards or barriers for pedestrians or bicyclists?

f}  Conflicts with adopted policies supporting alternative transportation (e.g. bus turnouts,
bicycle racks)?

g)  Rail, waterbome or air traffic impacts?

VIL BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES. Would the proposal result in impacts to:

2)  Endangered, threatened or rare species or their habitats (including but not limited to plants,
fish, insects, animals, and birds)?

Potentially
Significant
Impact

(]
[l

[
[l

[

(1

{1
(1

(1

Potentially
Significant
Unless
Mitigation
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(1

il

[

[
[1
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{1
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fl
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[
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X
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Potentially

Significant
Potentiaily Unless Less Than
Significant Mitigation Significant No
Impact Incomorated Inmact Impact
b)  Locally designated species (e.g. heritage trees)? [1 [] (] [X]
¢}  Locally designated natural communities (e.g. oak forest, coastal habitat, etc.)? [] £ [] fX]
d)  Wetland habitat (¢.g. marsh, riparian and vernal pool)? [] [] [1 X}
e)  Wildlife dispersal or migration corridors? [} [] [ [X]
VIII. ENERGY AND MINERAL RESOURCES. Would the proposal:
a)  Conflict with adopted energy conservation plans? il [] [] [X]
b)  Use non-renewable resources in a wasteful and inefficient manner? [] [} [1 X
c)  Result in the loss of availability of 2 known mineral resource that would be of future value to [] [] [] X]
the region and the residents of the State?
iX. HAZARDS. Would the proposal involve
a) A risk of accidental explosion or release of hazardous substances (including, but not limited [1] F] [1 [X]
to: Oil, pesticides, chemicals or radiation?
7 b)  Possible interference with an emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan? [ [] i1 [X]
¢)  The creation of any health hazard or potential heaith hazard? [] [] [] [X]
d}  Exposure of people to existing sources of potential health hazards? [1 [1 [1 [X]
€}  Increased fire hazard in areas with flammable brush, grass, or trees? [1 [1] il [Xi
NOISE. Would the proposal resuit in:
a)  Increases in existing noise levels? [1 [1 (] X
b}  Exposure of people to severe noise levels? [ [] [] [X]
X1 PUBLIC SERVICES. Would the proposal have an effect upon, or result in a need for new or
aliered government services in any of the following areas:
.a) Fire protection? i1 1 [] [X]
b)  Police protection? [] [] (i (X1
)  Schools? [ [] [l {X]
d)  Maintenance of public facilities, including roads? [] [] [1] X]
e¢)  Other governmental services? (] [] 1 ]
XII. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS. Would the praposal result in a need for new systems or
supplies, or substantial alterations to the following utilities:
a)  Power or natural gas? [] [] [ (X1

L 4



b)
<)
d)

€)

g}

Communications systems?

Local or regional water treatment or distribution facilities?
Sewer or septic tanks?

Storm water drainage?

Solid waste disposal?

Local or regional water supplies?

XII. AESTHETICS. Would the proposal:

a)
b)

S

Replacement of structures have been proposed that would incorporate some of the architectural elements
of Eleomg?na[ buil ing.”[sh E«. i florarB

Affect a scenic vista or scenic highway?
Have a demonstrable negative aesthetic effect?

Create light or glare?

evelopment Plan that will go through

e applicants wil] need to appl
the public hearing process ancP ge revnewet% gy tﬂe Ea?r?n?ng Commission.

XIV. CULTURAL RESCURCES. Would the proposal:

a)
b)
)
d)

€

Disturb paleontological resources?
Disturb archaeological resources?
Affect historical resources?

Have the potential to cause a physical change which would affect unique ethnic cultural
values?

Restrict existing religious or sacred uses within the potential irnpact area?

Since the subject structures are in the City"s Historic Resources Inventory, its demolition is expected to
raige public concerns. The structure is not on any adopted State or Local Register of Historic Places.

XV. RECREATION.

a)
b)

Would the proposal:
Increase the demand for neighborhood or regional parks or other recreational facilities?

Affect existing recreationai opportunities?

XV1. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE.

a)

b)

c)

Daes the project have the potential to degrade the quality of the environment, substantially
reduce the habitats of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drep
below self- sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal community, reduce the
number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal or eliminate important
examples of the major periods of California history or prehistory?

Does the project have the potential to achieve short-term, to the disadvantage of fong-term,
environmental goals?

Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable?
("Cumulatively considerable™ means that the incremental effects of a project are
considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of
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Potentially

Significant
Patentially Unless Less Than
Significant Mitigation Significant No
Lipact Incorporated Inpact Impact
other current projects, and the effects of probable future projects)
d)  Does the project have environmental effects which will cause substantial adverse effects on [1 [1 [] iX]

human beings, either directly or indirect]y?

Authority: Public Resources Code Sections 21083 and 21087.

Reference: Public Resources Code Sections 21080(c), 21080. 1, 21080.3, 21082.1, 21083,21083.3, 21093,
21094, 21151; Sundstrom v. County of Mendocino,

202 Gal. App. 3d 296 (1988); Leonoff v. Monterey Board of Supervisors, 222 Gal. App. 3d 1337 (1990).

Sy d




Smart&Final.

Smart & Final Stores Comporation
September 12, 2005 P.O.Box 512377

Los Angeles, CA 90051-0377

323/869-7500

www.smartandfinal.com

RECEIVED
City of El Paso de Robles 2005
Community Development Department—Planning Division SEP1 3

1000 Spring Street Community Development
Paso Robles, Califomia 93446

To whom it may concemn:

Re: Proposed Smart & Final — 525 Riverside Avenue, Paso Robles

Smart & Final proposes to construct a new facility at 525 Riverside Avenue in Paso Robles. The site
includes an existing building that was originaily constructed to process and warehouse almonds. The
building was constructed in 1922 and is built out of concrete. The most recent tenant was a
contractor who used it for offices and storage of construction materials.

The proposed use for the site is a new 15,000 sf Smart & Final store. Smart & Final is a non-
membership warehouse store for food and foodservice supplies serving foodservice professionals as
well as business and household customers. This store would be similar to our stores located in Santa
Maria and San Luis Obispo.

Construction of the new store will necessitate demolition of the existing building and tower. The new
store will be constructed with a new tower element to mimic the historic characteristics of the oid
tower. We agree that the tower adds an interesting architectural feature and we feel it is important to
pay tribute to the local history in the almond industry. That is why we have spent sc much time and
effort on this issue.

We have had the existing tower structure tested by Accu-Test Engineering Laboratories, Inc. of
Calabasas, California (refer to attached test report) and we have also had a preliminary seismic
retrofit design completed by Munier & Associates, Inc. of Laguna Hills, California (refer to attached
design). Unfortunately, there are major problems that make it necessary to demolish the existing
tower:

1. The tower is located on the site in such a way that it cannot be used as an entry feature or as
any other component that would make sense for our store design.

nY




City of El Paso de Robles
September 12, 2005
Page 2

2. The tower sits approximately 4'-0" above grade outside the existing building, creating
significant building access problems, particularly with regard to ADA entry requirements.

3. The tower would need to be upgraded to meet the current building code, which would entail a
major seismic improvement. Preliminary costs for the seismic upgrade of the tower were

prepared by Nick E. Pokrajac, Inc. of Templeton, California and are in the $300,000.00 range.

Given that the existing tower poses major structural and design challenges that would result in
significant financial hardship to resolve and uitimately negatively impacting the financial performance
of this location, we respectfully request that you approve our request to demolish the existing building
and tower and allow us to repiace the tower with a simitar structure that meets our store layout
requirements and all current building codes.

Please contact me at (323) 869-7794 with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Philip M. Shuluk
Director of Construction

Enclosures (2)

L7



[BUf§ § g

DL ETER @@

..........

A voido ~us)

|d 4o0d/33E *

.
:
ey
oy o W8 e . ]
o el
e, —]
./.
| I —
1 R B
I ]
1
L1
[
i o |
Y —
| ilirf/ e
4

FNNIAY HGIQEHNEI

3
ik

{4 osia)
[t et

NS

WATG MmO

LAE

O TR
g

(UCIJBASIZ JoER) UC|IRAS|T erudAy apisioAll

A
o e

i \\\gtsz

oo i 7 B, 34 _|JJ .....

N iy

\_ IS T AT RN A D T D I ‘..‘\\\\awn\y
Tl /o, e T

A = 000 | 000

13

hv:-.\_.u._ldnx

Le|IRAB|E YInos /L

assl\\muu | DDD

- ﬁa T




Accu-TEST ENGINEERING LABORATORIES, INC.

TESTING . INSPECTION . ENUGINEERS . RESEARCH Fax: (818) 551-3560
23915 Ventura Boulevard . Calabnsas, Californin 91302-1445 Tel:  (B18) $91-3555

MEMO / TRANSMITTAL SHEET

Tor Mr. Gerald Munier | FaxNo.:  (949) 462-3743

Mumier 8 Associatey Phone No:r (9497 462-3945
‘Date: December 31, 2004 Pape: 1 of 22
fmmt- Satinder

Regarding:  Structural Investipation and Testing at
Smart & Final, Paso Robles.

Message:
Dcachral‘d:

Transmitting complete test report for the subject: projccr Werealized yourneed
for the test results before Friday, so we did not give up till it is all done,

We-will be-closed Friday (31"); but-for any- questions you may leave amessage
on our office voice mait, and I will keep checking to respond.

Thanks 2 ot
And Happy New Year
Repards,

Satinfier

Enclosures:  Test Report (21 pages).

Column Reinforcement (G pages)

Beams Reinforcement (4 pages).

Tower Walls Reinforcement (5 pages)

‘Stab Reinforcement

Footing Reinforcement

Concrete-Strength-and - Unit-Weight (3 pages)
Appendix "A": Test Locations

NeuAwN -

Transmitted By: m
Should there be any problems receiving this transmission, please call (818) 5913555
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TEST REPORT

v Accu-TesT ENGINEERING LABORATORIES, INC. JobNo: 412421
23915 Ventura Boulevard, Calabasas, California 91302-1445 Rev.0, Pagel,l
Subject: ‘Reinforcement Investigations on Concrete Members st Test ID: Calumn, "C1"
525 Riverside Avenue, Paso Robles, California Test Dates:  12/21-22/72004
Report By: Raul N/AA/WK/m : Checked By: S. Sethee, Ph.D.

Test 1.1 Results of Columm Reinforcement Investigations.

Member Jnvestigated: Cast in place concrete column on the first floor of the existing granary tower.

Location: . Invemtigated the specified column at the south-east cornef of the tower. The column-
is marked as "C1" in the plans included in Appendix *

Area Surveyed. - Using-a-conerete penetrating Rader; undfor rebarlocating Pachometers, scanned over

all four faces of the square column, The column was investigated up to & height of
about 7 feet; The reinforcement - was found to be placed as a circular cage,

Vertical Reinforcement: Detected andfor Exposed 6 Rebars
Horizontal Reinforcement: - Pretecred-and/or Exposed- 19 Ties {See Figure 1.34)
Column Cross-Section: 18" ¢ 18" & -

Table 1.1 Exposed Reinforcement Details-

E:‘:::;‘: " Reinforcement Exposed Beinf;;::ment Clear Cover
X , {from cast facc)
"la" Vertical Rebar %", Square, Deformed 1%
Yia" : Horizoms! Tie- ‘ Ya", Round; Smoath 1-Yar+
*1h" Vertical Rebar 74", Square, Deformed © 2%
"1p" Horizonta! Tie V2", Round, Smooth 2%

F:gure 1.1 Cross-Scction-of the-Golumn- Showmgktinforccm:n! Detected-and/or Erpcaed
(Coordmates of rebnrs are npproxlmate)

. * Y .

North
Nottor Scale

LEGEND-

it
. D Detecled Rebar

Exposurc Location

"la" Exposure ID

2/




TEST REPORT
- ACcU-TEST ENGINEERING LABORATORIES; INC, JobNo:; 412421 F,
23915 Ventura Boulevard, Calabasas, California $1302-1445 Rev.0, Page 1.2 |°
Subject:  Reinforcement Investigations on Conerete Meinbers at Teat ID: Colump, "C2"
525 Riverside Avenue, Paso Robles, Californta Test Dates: 12/21-22/2004
Report By: Raul NFAA/WK/m Checked By: S. Sethee, Ph.D.

Test-12 Results of Column:.Reinforcement.Invesiigations,

Member Investigated: Cast in place concrete column on the first floor of the existing granary tower, -

Location: [nvestigated the specified -column at-the north-east comer of'the tower. The column-is.,
marked as "C2" in the plans included in Appendix "A" -

Arca Supveyed: Using- a-concrete penetrating-Radar; and/or rebar- Jocating Pachometers; scanned over

twe or three faces of the square columnn. The column was Investigated up to 2 height -
ofabout 7 feet: The reinforcement way found to beplaced 4s a circular cage.

Vertical Reinfarcement: Detected and/or Exposed 4 Rebars -
Horizontal Reinforcement: . Detected and/or Exposed-19-Ties (See Figure.1:3B) -
Column Cross-Section: 18" x 18"+ .

Table .2 Exposed-Reinforcement Details-

Ig’;::?o: Reinforcement Exposed | Reinfg;r::mmt-. ' Clc"nr Cover
{fromt south {nee) |
“2a" Vertical Rebar %", Square, Deformed 14"
28" - Horizomal-Tie A Y Round:Smoeth- |- Vet
"2h" Vertical Rebar TA4", Syuare, Deformed o fVarE
"2p" Horizontal Tie " ¥ Round, Smooth A

- Figure1.2 - Cross-Section-of Column-Showing Reinforcement.Detected-and/or- Exposed~
{Coordinates of rebars ave approximate)

North
Mot to Scale

LEGEND
D. Detected Rabar

Expogure Location

"20" Exposure ID

1 g - E l'-.6"'.' |




TEST REPORT

Accu-TEST ENGINEERING LABORATORIES, INC: job No.: 412421
23915 Ventura Boulevard, Calabasas, California $1302-1445 Rev.0, Pagel3 |-

Subject:  Reinforcement Investigations on Concrete Members at TestID:  Column. "C1" & "C2"
525 Riverside Avenue, Paso Robles. Californta Test Dates: 12/21-22/2004
Report By: Raul N/AA/WK/m Chegkzd By: §. Sethee, Ph.D.

Elevation of the- Columms-Showing-Ties-Detected and/or-Exposed.
(Figures meant to illustrate placing of ties only)

Figure L3A- Figure-1.3B-

35" 4 |,
] -
3'1 3-'};“
3“: 3u‘ R )
1 -
4" P
P 3 4

3“:" 3!! ’ p )
3“ ] 2._|/:II. . 9 R
a" an ’ .
1 V4
3'. . 4" L
29| |, i
. - A
3“ 3“ .
# Py L

IR

14"

lﬁ.ll. -1- 1.

Concrete Floor- | |° - - Concrete Floor-

,-‘

Cplumrr e Column "C2™

Lt/




TEST REPORT
- Accu-TEST ENGINEERING LiABORATORIES; INC:: Job No: 41242 b
23915 Ventura Boulevard, Calabasss, California 913021445 Rev.0, DPage 1.4

Subject:  Reinforcement Investigations on Concrete Members at Test ID: Cofumn, "C3"
525 Riverside Avenue, Poso Robles, California Test Dates:  12/21-22/2004 i
Report By: Raul N/AA/WK/m Checked By: S. Sethee, Ph.D.

Test 1.4 Regults-of Column-Reinforcement Investigations.

Member Investigated: Cast in place concrete column on the first floor of the cxisting granasy tower.-

Location: Investigated the specified.columnn.at-the middle-of the south side of the -tower.xhc
column is marked as "C3" in the plans included in Appendix "A” -

Aren Surveyed: Using:a concrete penetrating Radar and/or rebar.locating Pachometers; scanned-over
two or three faces of the square column, The column was investigated up to a height-
of about. 7 feet. The reinfarcement was-found to be placed as-a circular cage.

Vertical Reinforeement: Detected and/or Exposed 4 Rebars -

Horizonta! Reinforcement: - Detected and/or Expased:17- Ties-(Sea-Figure- 1.5A)

Column Crogs-Section: 18" x 18" & -

Table-1.4  Exposed-Reinforcement Details.

?;;;::::’r: Relnfo atEsposed: | Remf;g::ment Clear Cover

: (from south facc)
4" N Vertica}-Rebar: + 7%, Squate; Deformed |- 244 |
"4a" Hortzontal Tie 4", Round, Smooth 1Yo ’
4y ' Verticat Rebar " %" Square, Deformed S ¥
"4h" Horizontal Tic. 1 14", Round, Smooth . 2"%

3

Figure 1.4 Cross-Section of the Column Showing Reinforcement Detected and/or Exposed -
{Coordinates-of rebars-are approximate).,
‘ l

North

. B ]
Not to Scale

LEGEND
D Deterted Rebar
s ' B Exposure Locarion

"4p"  Exposure ID

3-8 -
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. TEST REPORT
- AcCy-TEsT ENGINEERING LABORATORIES, INC. JobNo. 412421 F
23915 Ventura Boulevard, Calabasas, Cslifornia 51302-1445 Rev.0, Pagels
Subject:  Reinforcement Investigations on Concrete Members at Test 1D Column, "C4"
525 Riverside Avenue, Pagso Robles, California Test Dates: 12/21-22/2004
Repart By: Raul NAA/WK/m Checked By: S. Sethee, PR.D.

Test 1.5 Results-of Colunmr Reinforcement Investigations

Member Investigated: Cast in place concrete column on the first floor of the existing granary tower,

Locetion; : : Investigated-the specified-column-at thesouth=west cornerof the tower. The columi is
marked as "C4" in the plans included in Appendix “A" -

Areg-Surveyed: - Using a-concrete-penetrating-Ractar; and/orrebar-focating Pachometers, scanned gver-

all four faces of the square column. The column was investigated up 1o 2 height of »
about? foer- Thorelnforcementwasfound to-be 'placed asa circolarcage:
t

Vertical Reinforcement: Detected and/or Expased 6 Rebars
Horizontal Reinforcement:- Detected-and/or Exposcd 19 Ties (SeeFigure T.5BY
Column Cross-Section: 18"x 18" .

Table 1.5 Exposed Reinforcemeni-Defeils:-

fz::;:: " Reinforcement Exposad " I” Rem!‘;:‘::ment-- ' C!gnlet?_\icr -
{ftom nearest faee)
*54" Vertical Rebar 74", Square, Deformed 24" .
"5at . . Horizontal-Tic - . - Y% Round; Smooth- - S
"5ht Vertical Rebar %", Square, Deformed CodAre
"5p" Horizontal Tie V", Round, Smoath 1"

Figrure-1.5- Crass-Section-of- Column-Showing-Reinforcement: Betected andfor Fxposed“
(Coordinates of rebars are approximate) :

North ?
Not to Scale

LEGEND

D Detotted Rebar

Exposure Loention

"52" Exposurc ID

g RIS e L

"55"‘“ . ’

2-23




- Accu-TEST ENGINEERING LABORATORIES, INC.
23915 Ventura Bouleverd, Calabasns, Califorpia $1302-1445

TEST REPORT
Foh No.:
Rev.0,

ID; Column, "C3" & "C4"

Subject:  Reinforcement Invesfigations on Concrete Members at Test
525 Riverside Avenue, Paso Robles, California Test Dates: 12/21-22/2004
Report By: Raul NYAA/WEK/ro Checked By: S. Sethee, Ph.D.

Elevations of Columns Showing. Fies-Detected-and/or Exposed
(Figures meant to illustrate placing of ties only) - .. -~

Fieurc1.5A

Concrete Floor

Column "C3"

3_%!"
3

k RFAL ’ ,
RSl d
’f

1!1

Conerete Floor

Colomn "C4"

-1y




TEST §
- ACCU-TEST ENGINEERING-L ABORATORIES; INC. R L
23915 Venturs Bnuleva.rd, Calabasas, California 91302-1445 Rev.0, Pagedl |-
Subject:  Reinforcement Investigations on Concrete Members at ~ Test ID: Beam (B1} L
$25 Riverside Avenue, Paso Raobles, California Test Dates:  12/21-22/2004 [
Repart By: Raul Nava/AA/WK/rn Checked By; S, Sethee, Ph.D.
Test-2:.}- Results-of Beam-Reinfarcement Investigations.
Member Investigated: Cast in place concrete beam supporting the interior diagonal i:ompanment wall of the -
: existing: pranary-tower, _
Lacation: Tnvestigated the spetified beam, going diagonally from the south-west corer, The
beam-fs marked-as "B inthe-plans-included n-Appendix *A™
Arer Surveyed: Using a concrete penctrating Radar, andfor rebar locating Fachometers, scanned over—

the-bottom-and- vertical-face of the-bearnr The beanrwas scanned-overa-distance-of
approximately 6 feet starting from the exterior column support.

Horizontal Reinforcement: ‘Detected and/ar-Exposoed.1. Longitudinal -Rnbaﬂ-m-.thc-.Beu(‘am
Vertical Reinforcement: Detected and/or Exposed 10 Stirrups -

Beam Cross-Section:” 12751 &

Table:2:1* Exposed -Reinforeenent Detaits::.

E’;::?;: Reinforecement Exposed ~ |* Rolnf(s;;-::mcm.-. " Clear Co:rglrl
. {from bottom)
"1a" Bottom Rebar 1-Ya", Square, Deformed 2% .
“1a" - - $tirup- - ~ %Y Ronmd; Smoesth- 24
"h* Bottom Rebar 1.Ya", Square, Deformed 2-Vary
"p Stirmup ' " %", Round, Srooth S

Figure 2.1 Cross-Scction-of the Beam-Showing ReinforcementDetected and/or Exposed-

" I bn

b

P‘_zu ‘F. 'Sn-‘ '1'4 AT

Yo' Stirrups.
@ 5" to 8" £ ok,

/\/ (A\'reragg =. 63")
I

i ";/zu i
_L =

4




- ACCU-TesT ENGINEERING LABORATORIES, INC: o o L
23915 Ventura Bowlevard, Calabxsas, California 91302-1445 R w'_o' T op a‘g e22 |
Subject:  Reinforcement Investigations on Concrete Members at ~ Test ID: Beam (B2)
525 Riverside Avenue, Paso Robles, California Test Dates;  12/21-22/2004 i
Report By: Raul Nava/AA/WK/m Checked By: S. Sethee, Ph.D.

Member Investigated:
Location:

Area Surveyed:

Horizontal Reinforcemem: -

Vertical Reinforcement!

Beam Cross-Section:-

Test 2.2~ Resulty-of-Beam:Reinforcement Investigations..

Cast in place concrete beam supporting the interior diagonal compartment wall of the -
existing -,granaryumuicr.

Investigated the specified beam, going diagonally from the south-east corner, The
beant is-marked-as"B2" inthe plans included im Appendix “A”.

Using a conerete penctrating Radar, and/or rebar locating Pachometers, scanned over -
the bottom and. vertica!- face of the. beam, The beam.was.scanned -over a-distance of
approximatsly 8 feet starting fromt the extetior column support, ‘ ~

Deracted and/or Expused 2:Longitudinal Rebary st the Bottomr
Detected and/or Exposed 12 Stirmups -
B x- 19" &

Table 2:2- Exposed-Reinforcement Details:

ﬁ‘:::;‘:‘ Reinforcemeant Exposed” *~ [* Reinfg;’::mmt-.a ' Clear Cover | .
. .. {frem bottorn).. |
*2a" Bottom Rebar 1-%4", Square, Deformed 24 .
28" Strup %", Round; Smooth ~_ |~ 2"
"2b" Bottom Rebar 1-Y4", Square. Deformed 24T
"2pt Stirmup 4", Round, Smooth 2+ !

Figure2.2 Cross-Section-of the:Beam-Showing Reinforcement Detected -and/or Exposed-

Yo Stirrups
@ 4" to 11" &oic. -

"/ (Average = 7.5")
v

|rzbu

-

2

- ¥,
254"
&

2V ke 7%

o2V

Jale




TEST REPORT

X7

7 AN Accu-TesT ENGINEERING LABORATORIES, INC. Tob Mo | 194t
23915 Ventura Boulevard. Calabasas, California 81302-1445 Rev.0, - Page 2.3
Subject:  Reinforcement Invostigations on Concrete Members at Test ID: Beam (B3)
525 Riverside Avenue, Paso Robles, California Test Dates;  12/21-22/2004

Repaort By: Raul Nava/ AA/WK/m

Checked By: S. Sethee, Ph.D.

Member Investigated:
Location:

Arca Surveyed:

Horizontal Reinforcement:

Vertical Reinforcement:
Beam Cross-Section:

Test 2.3 - Results of: Bearn Reinforcement-Investizations-

Cast in place concrete beam supporting the exterior east wall of the existing granary--

tower.

Tnvestigated the specificd beam; going:north fram: column *C1*, The beam is markcﬁzL
a5 "B3" in the plans included in Appendix “A”.

Using e-concrete panctrating-Radar: and/orrebartoceting Pachometers; scanned over-
the bottom and vertical face of the beam. The beam was scanned over & distance of 1
approximately 8- feet-starting fronr the extertor columa support;

Detected m_'xd/or Exposed | Longitudinal Rebar at the Hottom -

Detected andfor Exposed 1T Stirups |

12" x 18 &

’Fabie-i-.:i .- Exposed Reinforcoment Details--

Exposure . ;. Reinforeement-
Location Reinforcement Exposed Size " Clear C.'rrvrr
e _ (from bultom)
"3a" Bortom Rebar 1", Square, Deformed 1" _.
"3e Stirrup- - V4" Round, Siiooth V4"t
"3b" Stirrup. Y4, Round; Smooth- 'k

Figure 2.3 Cross-Section of the Beam Showing Reinforcement Detected and/or Exposed -

Ya'r @ Stirrups
@ 7" tn 10" o,
{Average=9") /

v

"3

(lgBll:

I,.-__l-_,x 22_.{
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. Accu-TEST ENGINEERING LABORATORIES, . ING. Job No.:
13915 Venturs Boulevard, Calabasas, California 91302-1445 Rev 0.

TEST REPORT

Page 2.4

412421 -

. f

Subject:

Reinforcement Investigations on Concrete Membets at
525 Riverside Avenue, Paso Robles, California

CTestID: Beam (B1)
Test Dates:  12/21-22/2004

Report By: Raul Nava/AA/WK/m

Checked By: S. Sethee, Ph.D,

Member Tnvestigated;
Location;

Area Surveyed.

Honzontal Reinforcement: -

Vertical Reinforcement:
Beam-Cross-Section;

Test 2.4 Rtsults"ol‘\Beam=Rtinfurc7ﬁ:mr.]nvzsﬁgnﬁnns

Cast in place concrete beam supporting the interior east compartment wall
compartment -wall-of the existing granary tower:

Tnvestigated the specified beam, going cast-west at the middle of the tower, The -
beam 13- marked-as"B4™* in:theplansincluded in-Appendixc “A”,

Using 2 concrate peneteating Radar, and/or rebar lacating Pachometers, scanned over —
the-bottomn-and-vertical face:of the-beam: The beam was scannicd-over a distance, of
approximately 6 feet starting fram the exterior ¢column support. <

Detectad and/or Bxposed 2 Liongitudinal Rebars atthe Bottom~
Derected and/or Exposed 7 Stirmups “

12%x 19" +

Table 2.4 Exposed-Reinforcement:-Detaily -

Eﬂ::;r: ' Reinforcement Exposed” Reinfg:::ment-. ' Clear Ccrvgr
| (frembottomy.. |
"qa" Bottom Rebar 1-Y4", Square, Deformed 2"+ b
48" Stirrup.:- i Y Round; Smooth S e £ i L
"4t Bottom Rebar 1.%2", Square, Deformed 2"t :
"4 Stirrup V4", Round, Smoath 14"

Figure 2.4 Cross-Section of the Beam Showing Reinforcernent Detected wnd/or Exposed

Yot o3 Stivrups @
8" tg 10" L o,c. v

/\'-7'--fmmge =9.2)

"4

’ zu-...."u.'.. 7%" i IF.‘iHZVz'u,_. : i

Laf”




TEST REPORT

- Accy-TEST ENGINEERING - LABORATORIES: ING. - Job No.. 412431 -k
23913 Veniura Boulevard, Calabasas, California $1302-1445 Rev.0,  Page3.]
Subject:  Reinforcement Investigations on Concrete Members at TestID:  Wall Reinforcement
525 Riverside Avenue, Paso Robles, California Test Dates: 12/23-22/2004
Report By: Raul N/AA/WK/m Checked By: S. Sethee, Ph.D.

Summary of Wall Reinforcement.Investigations-

Thi following pages present the detailed results of reinforcement invegtigations conducted, with

the help-of a concrete: petnetrating Radar and :Pachorreters; onr-all-the: four exterior walls-of the.
tower. The walls were scanned, snd representative rebars exposed, while standing on the lower-.
roof of the'adjacent building; and extended only over the specified gecessible-ateas of the tonr.

Al] four -walls - of  the-tower were- fouttd: to- be-approximately - 7- inches thick. The Radar data
revealed twa curtains of rebars quite close to each other, Since we had access only to the exterior-
face of the wall; and.the two sebar. curtaing.were.found to-have 2 .clear. space of only about cne
inch between each other, the anomalies in the Radar and the Pachometers data, primarily due to-
‘overlapping images-and rebar.congestion, could not be fully resolved in the giverr time:

Based upon the analysis of the collected data, we are inclined to presumne that the investipated -

parts-of the tower-wells-are reinforced as follows;,

Both Rebar Curtains
Horizontal Rebars:  Y4%:Square- @ 16" to'-l%!‘-rei.c.

Vertical Rebars: %" Square @16%10:18% 005




. TEST  REPORT
AcCU-TEST ENGINEERING LABORATORIES; INC; “JobNo. 412433+ k.
23915 Ventura Boulevard, Celabasas, California 91302-1445 Rev.0, Paged2 |
_Subject:  Reinforcement Investiggtions on Concrete Members at  TestID:  East Wall (W)
- 525 Riverside Avenue, Paso Robles, California Test Dates; 12/21-22/2004
Report By: Raul NJAA/WK/m Checked By: S. Scthee, Ph.D, :
Test 3.1 - Results-of Wall-Reinforcement Investigntiony-
I
Member Tnvestigated: Cast in place elevated concrete wail of the existing granary tower. The wall is 32 feet
’ lorg.

Lacation: Invegtigated -the-spectfied - extertor-east-wall, white operating fronr the roof* of the.
adjacent lower building. The wall is going north-scuth, and is marked as "W1" jn !
the-plans included in-Apperdix "A™

Area Surveyed! Using a concrete penetrating Radar, and/or rebar locating Pachometers, scanned aver

) theexterior-(east) face of the wall, Thetestarca'monsared approximately 11° twiJ-Jc)
% G (high). The wall was found to be reinforced with two curtaing of rebars. -

Vertical Reinforcement: Deteated and/or exposed-G:rebars in thereast curtatty;, -and 3 rebirs in the weat curtain

Horizontal Reinforcement; ‘Detected and/or expoﬁed 5 rebars in the east curtnin, and 4 rebars in the west curtain -

Wall Thickness: 7k

. Table-3.1.. Exposed-Reinforcement Details -
Exponure. Réinforeement Fxposed | Reioforcement.. Clear C.‘;ver
Location ’ Size .
(from east facc)
"12" Horlzontal Rebar {eaat) 14", Square, Deformed 2V
"1g" Vertical Rehar (east). . . YA, Square, Deformed- |- 2" %
"1p" Horizontal Rebar (west): A" Square, Deformed 4"y
"1b" Vertical Rebar (West) " %", Square, Deformed 4-Vi"x
“1e? Vertical Rebar (east). . %'.'_l. Square, Deformed - . P RTAFE.
Figure 3.1 East Elevation of the Wall Showing Reinforcement Detected and/or Exposed
N i RER RN L Pogndotetf g i
ol R : o
" arnsfrevsafivunsfuecns ';it-'-su"tn'n-‘:i‘&rtn-id-'b-‘-b-r--s;-t---qh";--- : B ' NOR.IH =l\
t : : : 10" Not to Seale '
h i B ::- : B :: \ 3 \
. . . LEGEND
4. p . - - ol el T .
w : : "Core’s Reinforeing Stost 1
a . . R ‘ . T East Face 3
1 S @ 2 o N
i ssvuEfraLdeFasanagunaan ---l-"ll.‘l:.ltilltt-lcil:lcbo---lﬂﬂ qwnu Rﬂn{umlnﬁstccl
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TEST REPORT
- Accu-TEST ENGIVEERING: LLABORATORIES; INC: obNo: 412421
23915 Venturs Boulevard, Calabasas, (alifornia $1302.1445 Rev.0, Page 3.3
Reinforcement Investigations on Concrete Members at _TestTD:  North Wall (W2)

_Subject:

525 Riverside Avenue, Paso Robles, Cahfornia

Test Dates: 12/21-22/2004

Report By: Raul NJAA/WK/m

Checked By: S. Sethee, Ph.D.

Member Investigated:

Location:

Area Surveyed:

Vertical Reinforcement-
Horizontal Reinforcement:

Test 3.2 Results of Wall Reinforcement Investigations

Cast in place eievated concrete wall of the existing granary tower. The wali is 34 feet -

long,

Investigated the specified- exterior morth -wall; whilte uperat!r:g from the roof-of the-,

adjacent lower building. The wall is going east-west, and is marked as "W2" in the -3
phans included in Appendin *A™, '

Using a concrete penetrating liadar and/or rebar locating Pachometers, scanned over
thig ectitior (Aorth) fice-of the wall. " The téat aréa-mensured zpprommately 10 (wxde}‘

% B' (high). The wall was found ta be reinforced with two curtains of rebarg,
Detected and/or exposed-7 rebars in the narthcurtain; and 3 rebars in the south curtainy

Detécted and/or exposed 5 rebars in the south curtain, and 5 rebars in the south curtain

]

Wall Thickness: * .
Table 3.2: Exposed Reinforcement Details: : .
E:g::;:: Reinforcement Exposed - | Remfg:‘::ment Clesir Caver
‘ {from north face) |
“2x" Horizontal RéBar (north) Y™ Square, Deformed | 2-}4"# '
“Za" Vertical Rebar {north) %&", Square. Deformed.. 2.
"h" Horizontal Rebar {south) 15" Square, Deformed 434"t -
"Z6™ Veriical Rebar (south) - [ 4", Siare, Defirmed " 444, ‘
Figure 3.2.- North Elevation of the Wall Showing Reinforcement Detected-and/or Expuscd.
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Accu-TeEST ENGINEERING L ABORATORIES; INC.

23915 Venwra Boulevard, Calabasas, Californin $1302-1443

TEST REPORY
JobNo.: 412421 -k
‘ Rev.0, Pageldd |

“Subject:  Reinforcement Investigations on Concrete Members at

525 Riverside Avenue, Paso Robles, California

TestID:

Test Dates; 12/21-22/2004 "

West Wall (W3)

‘Report By- Raul N/AA/WK/m

Checked By: 5. Sethee, Ph.D.

Member Investigated:

Location:

Area Surveyed:

Vestical Reinforcement:

Test 3.3+ Resulty of Walt Reinforcement Investigationy-

Cast in place elevated concrete wall of the existing granary kower The wall is 32 fect

kms

invesngatcd the.specified .exterior west -wall,: whﬂ& operating- from the roof of the .
adjacent lower building. The wall is going north-nouth and js marked as "W3" in

the plang included In Appendix “A’":

Using a concrete penetrating Radar, and/or reber locating Pachometers, scanned over
the exterior {west) face-of the watl, The test area measurectappmxrmately g (w:dc)x.
&' (high). The wall was found to be reinforced with two curtains of rcbars -

Detected andlor exposed 6 rebars in the east curtain; and 2 rebars in the west eurtain,

Horizontal Reinforcement: Detected and/or exposed 5 rebars in the east curlain, and 5 rebars in the west cortaig-
Wal] Thickness: - k-
Table3:3:: Exposed Reinforcement Details
Exposure ; y . Reinforcement _ y
Location Retforcement Exposed: Size Cleéar Cover
{from west Face)
"I Horizontal Rebar (Sast)™ V4", Stirdre, Defoimed ™ - 5%
32" Vertical Rebar (east) %", Squere, Deformed 4.V -
“Ip" Horizontal Rebar (wegt) V4", Square, Deformed - 14
“3h Vertical Rebar-(west) - -~ w2} 3% Sgoare: Deformed:: ’/s":t
Frgure 33 West Elevah&n of the Wall Showing Interior- Reinforcement Dﬂeeted mdfnr Elmed
e §- @ .. orey | - 7
N ‘ ...@...‘. j.lh-ll —.”‘.'{:...... U.Illl‘.l..'l.l‘ll.l.O .I.... 7*
o o) 3
; : | I S T
r : * L : o - i g NORTH :
; ..nI:llI.l [ X N N 1...; [ R 2R} avsesdiguisnvlisasanaPangs Nottoscalc :
) : : 7 LEGEND K
L - N - . A
w : : 7 . Reinforcing Stecl :
a . . e N T (. . .. West Face ]
I O.li:.l.ll (A X ERN] Iol‘:.-"'lilrﬂ'lviflrl‘l-li'l'-'dllh'ii-" ' ~
1 : : 7" vew. Reinforcing Steel ’
H : Enst Faice }:x
E » E .. 2 B - &t G} . Emposure Location-  E.
ll.l:lllll LEEX NN J ‘ll.:ll.ll .lllldll..!‘.l.l.- sans _\
. O U A m y @® Com Location N
v M 13" “3a" Exposore ID :
o-‘.E.".- mammaas ;I.ll.:'.‘:."”.‘ll'llilllldl":‘;..llldl'. : i‘.‘l
p— 33 —= §"  E L LRI AU S WAL A B b 'I 6+ ' T
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TEST REPORT

T

- ACCU-TEST-ENGINCERING L ABORATORIES; INC: - : JobNo.: 412421
‘23915 Ventura Boulevard, Calabasas, California 91302-1445 Rev.0, Page 3.5
_Subject:  Reinforcement Investigations on Concrete Members at TestID:  South Wall (Wd)
575 Riverside Avenue, Paso Robles, California Test Dates: 12/21-22/2004
Report By: Raul NNAA/WK/m 7 Checked By: S. Setliee, Ph.D.
Test 3.4: Resultsof Wall Reinforcement Tnvestigations,
Member Investigated: Cast in place elevated concrete wall of the existing granary Lower. The wall 13 34 feet
long,
Losation: . Injesﬁgated-.the'specs.ﬁeé-.ax:terior-. south wall,. while operating-from the roofofuthe.

adjacent lower building. The wall is going east-west, and is marked as "W4" in the -
plans irctuded it Appendie A |

Area Surveyed: Using a concrete penetrating Radar, and/or rebar loceting Pachometers, scanned over
the exterior (south) face. of tho wall., The test.area measured approximately 6 (wide)
x 6' (high), The wall wes found to be reinforced with two curtains of rebars, -

Vertical Reinforcement; * + Detecred ambforexpused 5 yebarg in the vast curtan; and - rebar in the west curtain.,
Horizontal Reinforcement: Detected and/or exposed 4 rebars in the cast curtain, and 2 rebars in the west curtain?
-Wall Thickness: - - - " &
Tablé 3.4 Exposcd Reinforcement Detaifs . i
Exposure . Retnforéement’
Location Reinforcement Exposed Size Clear Cover |
. : i * (from yoath faec): |
"4g" Horizontal Rebar (south) 1", Square, Deformed ENE -
"4p* Vertical Ribar (Southy " * | J4" Square, Déformed = |©  2.42" 3 '
"4b" . Horizontal Rebar (nortt) | 4", Square, Defarmed aarx |
“ab* Vertical Rebar (north) %", Square, Deformed 3"t
Figure 3.4 South Elevation of the Wall Showing Interior Reinforcement Detected and/or Exposed
16" : “Core 1™ ) :
P E EAST -
5 oA Not to-Seate - X
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gn : W South Face ;
. a b
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@ ACCU-TEST ENGINEERING LARORATORIES, INC. REINFORCEMENT INVESTIGATION
23915 VYoninra Boulevard, Cafabasas; - Californid 13021845 T pueeled:: /27_"22-@4 Page: xf i
Telephona: rB(?IJ)A!SE 1358, (R18) 716-7500, (318)5’91 3558 Fax: (R1B) 591-2560 VU
staff: /R @ Job Nunber: A 2421
" Engineer: Z!f{ghigf £ &,Sj_g_(_:’ pddress: S 25 Ryryersicle Avanyc Building Dimenziona=_ v~ _
Aepoct By LALE r/'_c: ¢ Paso K bgfér"?; (s Aroas Scanmad= ", Moles Drilfemes g
No. of Storiag: f .4 Toewdy  fontact: Gevalef MU.P?FA_".JF; £ E, . Bars Exposed, Vert=_ur _, Horzle i
Type of Building:__ C ongvete : ) :
5,? - Structupal § Flef Int. | tetn Hember Member | Block or | Grouted Area REINFORCEHENT \
Mamber | Lul] Ext.| N/S. composmcn ‘rhcknss " hember '”-i-f Rlaak “!-fxamined m‘l’ype 'sfze Shape D&_fu»mm'i' .“-"'-#lic'tng .‘"’El'éar \
bimen. | YW | tttete) lymu| _ or smooth & quan. | cover |
TOWER " I
St lscad | 2.8 Camer| S 1 — — |dx/ lewi3p|se | D |keen| V2
' veg 1zmlsel o |- 4 |78 1
” ; : ) T - ) 1. 1 . N
$2 ew | Bplise | O I ¥ |lmpmp
v s B S8 | P | Vit
r 3
!:ﬁ 2 \
sat)
P .\

"Pleoxr Plam, RElevation k Crogs—Sectich (Arau BLL 3 diagrams. “Includs arens cxamined and reinforzenant ‘uith Tinensions )

i Taw&t DECK/S1a8 RONARCEDENT | .. .
Ll i A Raffectest, Cw/(ng) .
. ?ff f
) d I ] H .7” - Nl .. N \
IR . & A
k] g i e N e : .
- : D
i Gy
. ) . - - ._.6'.’.’.. """" , -
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Comments: e IrmomptetT Tasks:

Quastians:
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* 23915 Vonturs, Boviévard,  Calabiasas,” California 9110}1445 T pavatey: L2 gzz /o4 paige; i A

@ ACCU-TEST FNGFNFERKNG LABORATORIES, INC. REINFQRCEMENT TNVES‘I‘IGA‘I‘IO:;
Tolephone: (213) 458-3358, (818) 716-7500, (18) 591-3555 Fx: (R18) S91-3560 cratfs CEIDE . s oo “-E:

Engineer: A¢U?TI.C‘!" £ AXI‘UC— address: _S925 Ryvérciale /,J"-.EJ?UC Ruilding Dimensionn= v

" Report By LK /SSLC Faro Robler . A Areas Sconned= 2", Holea Dritled= o
Mo, of $tories: f 4- Fotvey  Contact:,  fom vl A.Municfr'/ £E. .. Bars.Eupossd, Verte - . Hoprlwi: et |
Type of Building: Coneyete . '

A+ Structural| Flr| Int.| Letn] #ember Hember | Biock or| Grauted Areo REINFORCEMENT
SERY - - - . I e e - ™ r
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‘ AcCCU-TEST - ENGINEERING : EABORATORIES; IRT. TEST REPORF~|
ﬂ 23015 Ventura Boulevard, Calabagas, California 91302-1445 Job No.: a1z2421 |°
. . Rev. Q Prge 5:F-- |,
Subject:  Tests on Concrets Core Speciftions fiom “Tégt I North & South Wall™™" K,
525 Rivergide Avenue, Paso:Robles; Catifornia: - -‘Test Datess. 12/21-29/2004: N
Report By: Raul Nava/AA/WK/m Checked By: S. Sethee, Ph.D.. g
Test Data
1. Type of Test: Compressive Strength and Unit Weight of concrete from drilled core samples. '
2. Test Sample: Cylindrical core spacimens from structural concrete mentbers. -
3. Sample Source: The core specitnens were extracted with the helpofa diamond core drifting s K
machine from the locations specified by the Engineer of Record. 3
4, Specifications: (1) ASTM Standard Test Méthod C42: ™ (2) ProjecyEOR Spiecifications N
5. Conditioning: The.test.samples were. stared.and tested .at nopnal indeor lahoratory-conditions (F0° ¥ &, .. . |
50% + relative humidity) in a dry state, as instructed. : B
" 6, Testing StafT: Winston Kiight;-Andi-Anthony; Reut Nava“ ' N
DESCRIPTION' CORENO. I "CORENO.2" " K
Laboratory Core 1D w1 (421) W2 (421) i
Core Location (See Floor Plan, Appeﬁ&bc "A") Tower, North Wall Tower, South Wall )
Meximum Aggregate Size (Numﬁral)_. inches 3/4" 314" B
Lenygth of Core Specimen Tested, inches 5.63 4,88 x
Core Diameter, inches ' 3.25 3.25 OB
Cross-Sectional Area, s, i, .30 8.30 “p
Maxjrour Load, pounds 28,800 26,700 N
Compressive Strength, psi 3,472 3,219 B
fength to Diameter Ratio 1.73 1.50 R
Strength Correction. Factor ' 0.978 0.960 K
Cormected Compressive Strength, psi 3,395 3,090 2y
Tyype of Fracture ‘Shear Cone & Shear T
Unit Weight of Core Specimens (approx ), pef 141 139

Z-3¢6




AcCu-TEST ENGIEERING LABORATORIES, INC. TEST REPORT
23915 Venturs Boulevard, Calshasas, California 91302-1445 JobNo. 412421 |~
Rev. 0 Page 5.2 )
. Subjeet:  Tests on Concrete Gore Specimens from.. . “TestAD:.  East. & West Wall: .. N
525 Riverside Avenue, Paso Robles, California ' Test Dates: 12/21-29/2004 :
Report By: Raul Nava/AA/WK/m Checked By:‘ S. Sethec, Ph.D.
Test Data L
J. Type of Test: Compressive Strength and Unit Weight of concrete from drifled core samples. '
2. Test Sample: Cylindricat core specimens from structural concrete members. .
3. Sample Source: The cote specimens.were extracted with:the help of 2 dismond core drilling . - N
machine from the locations specified by the Engineer of Record. .
4, Specifications: (1) ASTM Standard Test Methed C427 (2) Projéct/EOR Spécifications T B
5, Conditioning: The test smnples were. stored and tested at normal indoor labaratery conditions (70° F&,.. |
50% <& relative humidity) in a dry siate, ag instructed, b
-6. Testing Staft: Winston Kiitght Amdi- Anthiony; Rauf-Nava " S
-
DESCRIPTION - CORENO3 - |" - CORENO./4 - "~
Laboratory Core ID W3 (421) Wi (421) 3
Core Location (Sec Floor Plan, Appendix “A") Tower, East Wall Tower, West Wall B
Maximum Aggregate Size (_Nominal); inches " 33" 3/4* '-"-,
tength of Core Specimen Tested, inches 3.50 ) 413 R
EZore Diameter, inches ‘ N 325 " . 325 R
Cross-Sectional Ares, 5q. in. . 8.30 e 830 N
Maxirmum Load, pounds R - 28,800 B 27,000 N
Compreasive Strength, psi ' ’ 3,472 - 3,255 P
f.ength to Diameter Ratio S 1.08 ; 1,27 N
Strength Correction Factor : - 0889 a 0,932 A
Corrected Compressive Stiength, psi o 3,086 b 3_633 "N
Type of Fracture - Shear - Cone & Shear R
Unit Weight of Core Specimens (approx), pef 140 141
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Accu-TEST ENGINEERING LABORATORIES, INC. TEST REPORT
23915 Ventura Boulevard, Calabasas, California 91302.1445 JobNo.. 412471 B~
Rev, 0 Page 5.3 ’
- Subjeet:  Tests on Concrete Core Specimens from: . ~Tes¢ID::.. Deck.& Footing ... . . |
525 Riverside Avenue, Paso Robles, California _Test Dates: 12/21-29/2004 )
Report By: Raul Nava/AA/WK/m Checked By: S. Sethee, Ph.D. )
Test Data

I. Type of Test: Compressive Strength and Unit Weight of concrete from. drilled core samples.
2. Test Sample; Cylindrica! core specimens from structural concrete members,

-3. Sample Source: The cote specinens were extracted with the help of adiamond core drilfing: . .. L

machine from the locations specified by the Engineer of Record. :

4. Specifications: (1) ASTIVI Standard Tést Method C42; " (2) Projec/EOR Spécifications

The:test samples were stored and fested at normal indeor laboratory conditions (70°F.x, . . L

5, Conditioning:
50% # relative hurnidity) in a dry state, as instructed,

'6. Testing StafF: Witison Kiiight; ArdiAnifony; Raul Nava- . S
- DESCRIPTION " CORENOS"* [ CORENO6 - Kk
Laboratory Core ID S1(421) F1(421) ‘-
éore Lo_cation (See Floor Plan, 'Appendix "A%) “”Tower Cotrpartments Deck/Slab Tower Colurn Footing o
Maditim Aggregate Size (Nomingl), inches - 34" “ | 1" -
Wh. of Core Specimen. Testeq, m;hes B 4,75 7.50 )
Core Diameter, inches ) 325 ’ 375 . A
Joross-Sectional Area, sq. in, 830 11,04 i
Maxitrom Load, pounds 33,000 42,000 :
Compressive Strength, psi, . L 29m 3,803 L
Length to Dismeter Ratio B 1.46.. 1. 200 . S
Strongth Comroction Facter. . .. 0.955... g 1.000 Sl
Corrected Covpressive Strength.psi - - 3.790.... . 3,803 - \'
Type of Fracture Ceiig &Shgar B Shear ' ~
Uit Weight of Core Specirmens (approx.), pef “ M5 146 ™
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PROOF OF PUBLICATION
LEGAL NEWSPAPER NOTICES

PLANNING COMMISSION/CITY COUNCIL
PROJECT NOTICING

Newspaper: Tribune
Date of Publication: September 14, 2005
Meeting Date: October 4, 2005

(City Council)
Project: Demolition 05-005 (Smart & Final)
1, __Lonnie Dolan , employee of the Community

Development Department, Planning Division, of the City
of El Paso de Robles, do hereby certify that this notice is
a true copy of a published legal newspaper notice for the

above named project.

-

Signéd: IVt

Lonnie Dolan

forms\newsafii.691

I




AFFIDAVIT
OF MAIL NOTICES

PLANNING COMMISSION/CITY COUNCIL PROJECT N OTICING

I, _Lonnie Dolan , employee of the City of El Paso de Robles, California, do hereby certify that

the mail notices have been processed as required for Demolition 05-003 (Pokrajac for Smart &

Final) on this 20th day of September, 2005.

City of El Paso de Robles
Community Development Department
Planning Division

Lonnie Dolan

forms\mailaffi.691
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